see  Note  8  to the Combined Financial Statements of Delta Apparel under "Index

to  Financial  Statements"  in  this document, which information is incorporated

into  this  section  by  reference.

   Except  as  described  above  with  respect  to yarn sales, any transaction

entered  into  between  Delta  Apparel  and  any  officer,  director,  principal

stockholder  or  any  of  their  affiliates has been on terms that Delta Apparel

believes  are  comparable to those that would be available to Delta Apparel from

non-affiliated  persons.

   40

   CAPITALIZATION

   The  following table sets forth at October 2, 1999:  (1) the capitalization

of  Delta Apparel, and (2) the pro forma capitalization of Delta Apparel to give

effect  to  the  transactions described under the portion of this document found

under the heading "The Delta Apparel Distribution".   You should read this table

in  conjunction  with  the  information located under the heading "Unaudited Pro

Forma  Combined  Financial  Statements"  and  the  condensed  combined financial

statements  of Delta Apparel and related notes as of October 2, 1999 and for the

three  months  ended  October 2, 1999, included on pages 42-47 and F-16 to F-19,

respectively,  of  this  document.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   As of

   October 2, 1999

   ----------------------

   Actual   ProForma

   -----------  ---------

   (Dollars in thousands)

<S>   <C>   <C>

Long-term debt; including current maturities

 Industrial revenue bonds   $   279   ---

 Revolver loan   --   3,952

 Five year term loan   --   10,000

 Due to related parties   120,307   5,000

   -----------  ---------

Total long-term debt (including current maturities)   120,586   18,952

Less current maturities   (90,129)   (7,000)

   -----------  ---------

Total long-term debt (excluding current maturities)   30,457   11,952

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

 Preferred stock, 2,000,000 shares authorized; none

 issued and outstanding   --   --

 Common stock, $0.01 par value; 7,500,000 shares

 authorized; 2,386,000 shares issued and

 outstanding   --   24

 Additional paid-in capital   --   39,014

 Divisional deficit   (62,596)   --

   -----------  ---------

 Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (62,596)   39,038

[…]

$   73,330   --

73,330

   ============  ============

============

</TABLE>

See  notes  to  unaudited  pro  forma  combined  financial  statements.

   43

NOTES  TO  UNAUDITED  PRO  FORMA  COMBINED  BALANCE  SHEET

OCTOBER  2,  1999

(in  thousands  of  dollars,  unless  otherwise  noted)

The  following  is  a  summary of the adjustments reflected in the unaudited pro

forma  combined  balance  sheet:

   1)   To reflect the  contribution  to equity of  intercompany  debt owed by

   Delta Apparel to Delta Woodside totaling $115,347 and the distribution

   of 2,386,000  Delta Apparel common shares to existing  stockholders of

   Delta Woodside.

   2)   To reflect  the  replacement  of the  intercompany  debt with  outside

   financing totaling $13,952.

   44

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   DELTA APPAREL COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 3, 1999

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED

   ------------  ------------   ------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

   (in thousands, except for share data)

Net sales   $   106,779   106,779

Cost of goods sold   (101,125)   (101,125)

   ------------   ------------

Gross profit   5,654   5,654

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (10,940)   (10,940)

Intercompany management fees   (1,135)   585   (2)   (550)

Provision for bad debt   (1,645)   (1,645)

Impairment charges   (1,415)   (1,415)

Other expenses   (221)   (221)

   ------------  ------------   ------------

Operating loss   (9,702)   585   (9,117)

Interest (income) expense:

Interest expense, net   (121)   (2,463)   (1)   (2,584)

Intercompany interest expense   (9,457)   9,457   (1)   ---

   ------------  ------------   ------------

   (9,578)   6,994   (2,584)

   ------------  ------------   ------------

Loss before income taxes   (19,280)   7,579   (11,701)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (797)   (797)

   ------------   ------------

Net loss   $  (18,483)   7,579   (10,904)

   ============  ============   ============

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $(4.57)

   ============

Weighted average shares outstanding used in

basic and diluted per share calculation (3)   2,386,000

   ============

</TABLE>

See  notes  to  unaudited  pro  forma  combined  financial  statements.